CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and eighteen

AN ORDINANCE amending the CODE OF ORDINANCES; Title V, Administrative Code; Chapter 30, Administrative Code; Article 30-3, Boards and Commissions

The City of Concord ordains as follows:

SECTION I: Amend the CODE OF ORDINANCES; Title V, Administrative Code; Chapter 30, Administrative Code; Article 30-3 Boards and Commissions, by deleting in its entirety Section 30-3-16, Economic Development Advisory Council, as follows:

[30-3-16 - Economic Development Advisory Council.

(a) The Economic Development Advisory Council shall consist of fifteen (15) members: five (5) members of the City Council; one member of the Capital Regional Development Council appointed by the Mayor from a list of three (3) names provided by the Capital Regional Development Council; one member of the Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce appointed by the Mayor from a list of three (3) names supplied by the Greater Concord Chamber of Commerce; two (2) members representative of for-profit and not-for-profit creative enterprises within the City appointed by the Mayor from a list of four (4) names provided by the Chamber of Commerce's "Creative Concord" committee and six (6) at large members. All appointees shall be confirmed by the City Council. The City Manager or his designee shall serve as a nonvoting ex officio member of the Economic Development Advisory Council. The Executive Directors of the Capital Regional Development Council and Concord Housing Authority shall serve as ex officio nonvoting members. The members shall be residents of the City of Concord or shall have an economic interest in the well-being of the City of Concord. All members shall be appointed for a term of two (2) years. Vacancies shall be filled by appointment to the unexpired term as necessary. Members of the Advisory Council shall select their chairperson.

- (b) The Deputy City Manager, Development shall serve as Clerk of the Advisory Council and shall submit periodic activity reports to the City Council. The members of the Advisory Council shall meet with the Deputy City Manager, Development, monthly and at such times as may be deemed necessary by the City Manager or the Deputy City Manager, Development.
- (c) The members of the Advisory Council shall review and recommend on matters which affect the economic development of the City of Concord. The members of

the Advisory Council shall act in an advisory capacity to the City Manager, Deputy City Manager, Development and the City Council. The Advisory Council shall annually review the proposed goals, objectives and planned activities of the Deputy City Manager, Development, and propose changes in the economic development policy as they feel appropriate.]

SECTION II: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

Matter removed from the current ordinance appears in [brackets and struck through].